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On the Cover

As you will see in this issue, the 2023 MMBA 
Conference was a great educational and fun 
experience.

2024 Conference plans have already started.  

SAVE THE DATES:

April 20 – 23, 2024      
Arrowwood Resort
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(I’m not going to lie, I used AI to help me write this article)

Municipal brick-and-mortar liquor stores have long 
been an integral part of the local community, offering 
a wide selection of spirits and personalized service and 
controlling the sale of alcohol in their communities. 
In recent years, the world of retail has experienced 
a remarkable transformation with the advent of 
e-commerce. This digital revolution has not only 
changed the way we shop for clothes, electronics, and 
groceries but has also extended its reach to the realm of 
liquor stores. 

In the rapidly evolving world of retail, e-commerce 
has revolutionized the way businesses operate. Liquor 
stores, traditionally reliant on physical foot traffic, are 
now embracing the digital realm to tap into a wealth of 
opportunities. In this article, we will explore the benefits 
of e-commerce for liquor stores and how this shift can 
propel them toward greater success in an increasingly 
competitive market.

Expanded Market Reach 
One of the most significant advantages of e-commerce 
for liquor stores is the ability to reach a broader customer 
base. By establishing an online presence, liquor retailers 
can break free from geographical limitations and cater to 
customers beyond their local communities. E-commerce 
allows liquor stores to transcend borders and target 
consumers across regions, states. This expanded market 
reach opens up new avenues for growth, increasing sales 
potential and revenue streams.

Enhanced Product Showcase 
Unlike physical stores with limited shelf space, 
e-commerce platforms provide liquor stores with a 
virtual storefront to showcase their products in a visually 
appealing and informative manner. High-quality product 
images, detailed descriptions, and customer reviews can 
help customers make informed purchasing decisions. 
Liquor retailers can also utilize multimedia elements, such 
as videos or tasting notes / detailed staff picks, to engage 
customers and highlight the unique qualities of their 
products. This enhanced product showcase allows liquor 
stores to captivate customers’ attention and effectively 
communicate their brand story.

Convenience and Accessibility 
In today’s fast-paced world, convenience plays a crucial 
role in consumer decision-making. E-commerce provides 
an unmatched level of convenience and accessibility for 
liquor shoppers.

These platforms are available 24/7, allowing customers 
to shop at their convenience without being constrained 
by store hours. This accessibility enhances the overall 
customer experience and builds loyalty, as shoppers can 
easily find and order their preferred liquor products with 
just a few clicks.

User-Friendly Interface and Navigation 
When customers visit e-commerce websites, they seek 
an intuitive and user-friendly interface. Clear navigation 
and well-designed menus allow customers to find what 
they are looking for effortlessly, reducing frustration and 
improving the likelihood of a purchase.

With the growing prevalence of smartphones, customers 
are increasingly using mobile devices for online shopping. 
Competing e-commerce stores must optimize their 
websites for mobile devices, ensuring a responsive design 
that provides an excellent user experience across different 
screen sizes. Mobile-friendly websites with easy-to-use 
interfaces and fast load times can significantly enhance 
customer engagement and conversion rates.

E-commerce has ushered in a new era of possibilities for 
liquor stores, offering an array of benefits that can drive 
growth and success. By embracing online platforms, 
liquor retailers can expand their market reach, deliver 
unparalleled convenience and accessibility, provide 
personalized experiences, showcase their products 
effectively, and gain valuable insights through data 
analytics. As the retail landscape continues to evolve, 
e-commerce presents a powerful tool for liquor stores 
to stay competitive, build customer loyalty, and thrive in 
an increasingly digital world. By adapting to this digital 
revolution, liquor stores can unlock their full potential 
and establish a strong position in the ever-growing 
e-commerce market.

MMBA PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE
By Chris Arnold,  
Bagley
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Retail Merchandising Program

Reach the goal with your packaged ice sales, and 
the Premium Cocktail Ice merchandiser is rent-free.

Add our Premium Cocktail Ice products to the Ace 
Ice packaged ice products you currently sell, and 
you become eligible for a rent-free merchandiser to 
showcase the Premium Cocktail Ice cubes.

Annual Packaged Ace Ice purchase of 30,000lbs: 
Premium Cocktail Ice merchandiser is rent-free.

Annual packaged ice purchase less than 30,000lbs: 
Merchandiser is $39.00/month.*

*Plus tax and $75.00 delivery fee.

Showcase Your Premium Cocktail Ice
Avantco top-load freezer:

•   Aluminum interior/powder-coated 
steel exterior

•   LED lighting

•   26.125in W x 28.125in D x 34.5in H

The most talked-about ice: Bring it on board 
to add a new dimension to your business.

For more information, contact 
Steven Kelly at 612.221.3031

Cocktail Shards
No. 10050

3.5lb

Cocktail Cylinders
No. 10053
6-count

Cocktail Spheres
No. 10052
5-count

Cocktail Square Cubes
No. 10051
10-count

Cocktail Rods
No. 10056
5-count
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m i i m a - i c e . o r g

Ace Ice  Minneapolis

Lakeshore Ice  Duluth area

Precise Ice 
Belgrade/St. Cloud

Home City Ice
Waterville

Crystal Springs Ice  Pine City

We’ve got you covered.We’ve got you covered.

Absolute Ice 
Detroit Lakes

American Ice
Eau Claire, WI
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FOLLOW US
Delivering a better beverage experience.

EXPERIENCED
BEVERAGE SERVICE.

INNOVATIVE
BUSINESS SOLUTIONS.
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Enjoy responsibly. 21+ only. Tattersall® is a registered trademark of Tattersall Distilling. 

Tattersall’s 3 distinctive 12oz sleek 
canned cocktails celebrate the spirit of 
adventure and let you take the cocktail 
room anywhere your journey takes you.

TD23-107_Municipal-canned cocktail oct-BW-Background.pdf   1   7/13/23   5:12 PM



E-Commerce Provider to MMBA Members

PLATINUM MEMBERS 

Anheuser-Busch, Inc.
Contact: Kevin Karel
Cell: (651) 336-6449
E-mail: Kevin.Karel@anheuser-busch.com

Beam Suntory
Contact: Ben Young
Phone: (612) 845-3469
E-mail: Ben.Young@beamsuntory.com

MolsonCoors Brewing Company
Contact: Eric Pothast
Phone: (847) 857-1417
E-mail: eric.pothast@molsoncoors.com 

Shamrock Group
Contact: Steve Kelly
Phone: (612) 824-9600
E-mail: steven@shamrockgroup.net

National Alcohol Beverage
Control Association
Contact: Neil Insley
Phone: 703-578-4200
E-mail: neil.insley@nabca.org

Ste. Michelle Wine Estates
Contact: Randy Dobratz
Phone: (952) 250-9837
E-mail: randy.dobratz@smwe.com

Sutter Home Winery
Contact: Bryan Pearson
Phone: (763) 443-9664
E-mail: bpearson@tfewines.com

Shiner Beer
Contact: Michael Maxwell
Phone: (816) 806-2305
E-mail: michael.maxwell@gambrinus.com

GOLD MEMBERS 

Phillips Distilling Company
Contact: Parnell O’Connor
Phone: (763) 458-0472
E-mail: PBOConnor@phillipsdistilling.com
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DOES YOUR CITY HAVE A CAPITALIZATION POLICY FOR LARGE EXPENDITURES?

Capitalization Policy Example 
Equipment purchased is capitalized at cost; the Organization 
capitalizes equipment when the estimated life is at least 
three years and the cost is in excess of $5,000. Donated 
equipment is capitalized at market value on the date of gift. 
Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method 
and ½ year convention over the estimated useful lives of the 
assets. Computers and peripheral equipment are expensed 
in the year of purchase. Maintenance, repairs, and minor 
improvements are expensed as incurred.

Helpful information:

What does capitalize mean?
The word capitalize means to record the amount of an 
item in a balance sheet account as opposed to the income 
statement. (The accounts in the general ledger and in the 
chart of accounts consist of two types of accounts: balance 
sheet accounts and income statement accounts.)

To illustrate, let’s assume that your company purchases a 
new computer printer for your office. Its cost is $700. If your 
company is a small company, it might capitalize the cost of 
the printer. That means the printer will be included in an 
equipment account and will be reported in the property, 
plant and equipment section of the balance sheet. Its cost 
will be depreciated over the printer’s useful life.

A larger company might decide that $700 is an immaterial 
amount and will not capitalize the printer as an asset. 
Rather, the large company will expense the printer 
immediately. (This larger company might have a policy of 
not capitalizing any asset with a cost of less than $5,000 
because of the materiality convention. This is allowed 
because no reader of the financial statement is going to 
be misled because the $700 will appear as an expense in 
the year the printer is purchased instead of $140 in that 
year and $140 in each of the subsequent four years.)

Randy Stiles
Phone: (832) 758-4480
E-mail: randys@cityhive.net
Web: www.cityhive.net

City Hive was founded on the idea that commerce should not be 
restricted by technological barriers. For far too long, the wine and 
spirits industry was plagued by technological advancement that was 
either non-existent or existed only for those businesses with the time 
and money to spend on marketing, web design, data analytics, and 
inventory syncing.
At City Hive, we tackled that problem head-on with the creation of 
the revolutionary City Hive u-Commerce platform. A tool designed to 
help businesses of all sizes, and involved at all levels, of the wine and 
spirits market take advantage of technological advancements that 
have long been kept from this industry.





MMBA COMMERCIAL MEMBERS ARE AVAILABLE TO YOU! CONTACT THEM!

Silver Plus Member
August Schells Brewing
Contact: Tommy Mega Jr.
Cell: (651) 485-6813
E-mail: tmega@schellsbrewery.com

Bacardi USA
Contact: Greg Aamodt
Phone: (952) 484-8860
Office: gfaamodt@bacardi.com

Bar Happenings
Contact: Kelly Hendrickson
Phone: (612) 801-9067
E-mail: kelly@bingoswhere.com

Barrell Craft Spirits
Contact: Sheila Skelley
Phone: (612) 203-1933
E-mail: sheila@barrellbourbon.com

Bellboy Corporation
Contact: Steve Farver
Phone: (952) 544-8178
E-mail: stevef@bellboycorp.com

Benchmark Beverage Company
Contact: Chris Pettie
Phone: (320) 9803907
E-mail: chris@benchmarkbeverage.com

BreakThru Beverage Minnesota
Contact: Derek Holmes
Phone: (651) 482-1133
Cell: (815) 545-8476
E-mail: dholmes@breakthrubev.com

Cityhive
Contact: Randy Stiles
Phone: (832) 758-4480
E-mail: randys@cityhive.net

Conecuh Brands
Contact: Andra Griffin
E-mail: agriffin@conecuhbrands.com

Crow River Winery
Contact: Chelsey Schrupp and
Janessa Markgraf
Phone: 320-587-2922
E-mail: crowriverwinery.com

Dahlheimer Beverage
Contact: Nick Dahlheimer
Phone: (763) 295-3347
E-mail: nick@dahlh.com

Dailey Data & Associates
Contact: Mary Dailey
Mobile: (612) 275-9900
Web: http://daileydata.com/

Diageo Guinness USA
Contact: Lindsay Caulfield
Phone: (347) 675-4662
E-mail: lindsay.caulfield@diageo.com

Diageo Spirits and Wine
Contact: Chris Gotziaman
Cell: (612) 353-7918
E-mail: Chris.Gotziaman@diageo.com

Gray Duck Spirits
Contact: Jerry Schulz
Phone: (612) 251-6912
E-mail: jerry@grayduckspirits.com

Forge and Foundry Distillery
Contact: Christine Wanderer
Phone: (651) 343-1428
E-mail: christine@forgeandfoundrydistillery.com

Illinois Casualty Company
Contact: Howard Beck
Phone: (309) 781-4776
E-mail: HowardB@ilcasco.com

Johnson Brothers
Contact: Michael Johnson
Phone: (651) 649-5800
E-mail: mjohnson@johnson

KLB Insurance Agency
Contact: Kim Brown
Phone: (651) 730-9803
E-mail: kim@klins.com

Mike’s Hard Lemonade
Contact: Joe Martin
Cell: (612) 221-4731
E-mail: jmartin@mikeshardlemonade.com

Oak Ridge Winery
Contact: Max Kurman
Cell: (612) 227-0002
E-mail: mkurman@oakridgewinery.com

O’Shaughnessy Distilling
Contact: Taylor Stein
Cell: (612) 226-7491
E-mail: tcstein@osdistilling.com

Palm Bay International
Contact: Dominic M. Giuliani
Phone: (763) 607-2556
E-mail: dgiuliani@palmbay.com

Paustis Wine Company
Contact: Scott Lindman
Phone: (218) 760-8199
E-mail: SLindman@paustiswine. com

Pernod Ricard USA
Contact: Jeff Jara
Phone: (612) 860-5190 Mobile
E-mail: jeff.jara@pernod-ricard-usa. com

Polar Beverage
Contact: Mike Wurst
Phone: (612) 310-8109
E-mail: mwurst@polarbev.com

Quintessential Brands Group
Contact: Liam Scott
Phone: (612) 900-6297
E-mail: liam.scott@quintessentialbrands.com

Red Locks Irish Whiskey
Contact: Kieran Follard
E-mail: kieran@redlocks.com

Rémy Cointreau
Contact: Maddee Yeazle
Phone: (917) 407-7196
E-mail: maddee.yeazle@remycointreau.com

Retail Information Technology Enterprises
Contact: Gary Noble/Rick Feuling
Phone: (320) 230-2282
E-mail: sales@rite.us

Royal Wine Corporation
Contact: Matt Purinton
Phone: (612) 400-5818
E-mail: mpurinton@kedem.com

Scenic Sign Corporation
Contact: Daryl Kirt
Phone: (612) 239-6624
E-mail: daryl@scenicsign.com

Small Lot MN
Contact: Joe Toohey
Phone: (612)7096989
E-mail: joet@smalllotmn.com

Southern Glazer’s
Contact: Mike Strathman
Phone: (612) 271-5197
E-mail: mstrathman@sgws.com

Stan Morgan & Associates
Contact: Skip Troyak
Phone: (952) 474-5451
E-mail: sales@stanmorganasso.com

Surly Brewing
Contact: Ryan Brokaw
Phone: (612) 875-7883
E-mail: ryan@surlybrewing.com

Tattersall Distilling
Contact: Jon Kreidler
Phone: (612) 584-4152
E-mail: jon.w.keidler@gmail.com
tattersalidistilling.com

Total Register Systems, Inc.
Contact: Scott Yim
Phone: 1-888-537-1906
E-mail: scott@trs-pos.com

Utepils Brewing
Contact: Tony Lotzer
Phone: (612) 558-1794
E-mail: tony.lotzer@utepilsbrewing.com

Vinocopia
Contact: Marion Dauner
Phone: (612) 455-4000
E-mail: marion@vinocopia.com

Winebow
Contact: Christina Taylor-Haley
Cell: (651) 587-5852
E-mail: christina.taylor-haley@winebow.com

WRS Imports
Contact: Reven Stevens
Cell: (612) 325-9938
E-mail: reven@wrsimports.com

Zabinski Business Services, Inc.
Contact: Paul D. Zabinski
Phone: (320) 286-1494
E-mail: zbsonsite@yahoo.com

Bronze Member
Bernick’s
Contact: Mike Bamonti
Phone: (651) 775-9078

Summit Brewing
Contact: Brandon Bland
Phone: (651) 265-7800
E-mail: bbland@summitbrewing. com

The Wine Company
Contact: Steve Eiter 
Phone: (651) 487-1212
E-mail: steve.eiter@thewinecompany.net

Waterville Food & Ice
Contact: Bernie Akemann
Phone: (507) 362-8177

Supporting Member
Bent Paddle Brewing Co.
Contact: Matthew Barthelemy
Phone: (218) 348-9565
E-mail: m.barthelemy@bentpaddlebrewing.
com

Blue Horseshoe
Contact: Tyler Stone 
Phone: (414) 308-4704 
Website: www.bhsolutions.com

Bourget Imports
Contact: Christie Farrell
Phone: (651) 224-2620
E-mail: christie@bourgetimports.com

C. Mondavi and Family
Contact: David Buchanan
Phone: (815) 762-0643
Mobile: dbuchanan@cmondavi.com

C & L Distributing
Contact: Joe Dick
Phone: (320) 235-7375
E-mail: jdick@budtime.com

Carlos Creek Winery
Contact: Tamara Bredeson
Phone: (320) 846-5443
E-mail: tami@carloscreek winery.com

Chankaska Creek Winery
Contact: Jane Schwickert
Phone: (507) 931-0089
E-mail: janes@chankaskawines.com

Chopin
Contact: Jeff Dechiro
Phone: (303) 799-4016
E-mail: jdechiro@chipinvodka.com

Delicato Family Vineyards
Contact: Kimberly VanHeusden
Phone: (612) 200-7952
E-mail: kimberly.vanheusden@ dfywines.com

Francis Ford Coppola Winery
Contact: Lindsy Pierce
Phone: (312) 282-5003
E-mail: lindsy.pierce@ffcppresents.com

GEMM International, Inc.
Contact: Greg Conn
Phone: (612) 889-2449
E-mail: gac@gemmintl.com

Heaven Hill
Contact: Scott Bjerva
Phone: (612) 839-6332
E-mail: sbjerva@heavenhill.com

Little Round Still, LLC
Contact: Steve Wilson & David Stormoen
Phone: (320) 491-6035 or (218) 513-6898
E-mail:  Redtailchub1970@gmail.com 

dstormoen@midwestinfo.com

LOCi Consulting
Contact: Grant Martin  
Phone: (651) 888-8464
E-mail: grant@lociconsult.com

Luxco
Contact: Erik Hage
Phone: (852) 270-7051
E-mail: e.hage@luxco.co

Madison Bottling Co.
Contact: Dave Bergerson
Phone: (320) 598-7573
E-mail: dbergerson@madisonbottling.com

Monetto USA
Contact: Matt Marani
Phone: (708) 528-136

Naylor Heating & Refrigeration
Contact: Bill Haugse
Phone: (218) 444-4328
E-mail: bill@naylorhvac.com

Northern Hollow Winery
Contact: Jacque Nordby
Phone: (320) 282-5122
E-mail: orders@northernhollowwinery.com

Paulet Slater Insurance
Contact: Jeff Stanley
Phone: (651) 644-0311
E-mail: jcstanley@pauletslater.com

Quality Refrigeration
Contact: Ken Fricke
Phone: (612) 861-7350
E-mail: ken@QualityRefrig.com

Ringdahl Architects
Contact: Dustin Tomoson
Phone: (320) 763-9368

Rolling Forks Vineyards
Contact: Melanie Cihlar
Phone: (320) 634-7655
E-mail: melanie@rollingforksvineyards.com

Round Lake Vineyards & Winery
Contact: Jenny Ellenbecker
Phone: (507) 945--1100
E-mail: jenny@ellcom.us

Royal Wine Corp
Contact: Matt Purinton 
Phone: (612) 400-5818
E-mail: Mpurinton@kedem.com 
www.royalwine.com

Russian Standard
Contact: Jessica Reuwerg
E-mail: Jessica.reuwer@roust.com

Sunny Hill Distributing
Contact: Mike Baron
Phone: (218) 263-6886
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Family Owned. 
Customer Focused. 
Values Driven.

Partner with Johnson Brothers to create innovative solutions to grow your business.

1.800.723.2424  or  651.649.5800   |   info@johnsonbrothers.com   |   www.johnsonbrothers.com   |         

Johnson Brothers

Johnson Brothers

Representing the 
industry’s leading wine, 
spirit, and beer brands

Largest portfolio of local 
MN craft spirits & beer

Serving 99% of MN with 
next-day delivery

MN Family Owned Since 1953 900+ MN Team Members



ENJOY IN MODERATION ©2018 PRAIRIE ORGANIC VODKA, 40% ALC./VOL. (80 PROOF), PRAIRIE 
ORGANIC GIN, 40% ALC./VOL. (80 PROOF), PRAIRIE CUCUMBER-FLAVORED ORGANIC VODKA, 35% 
ALC./VOL. (70 PROOF). BOTTLED BY ED PHILLIPS & SONS, PRINCETON, MN USA. MADE IN THE USA.
NIELSEN TOTAL US 52 WEEK DOLLAR SALES: 12-30-17

A BETTER SPIRIT
MADE IN MINNESOTA

Voted Best
Craft Vodka
DISTILLERY

in the Nation 


